

No. 17-3749

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

MIRIAM GUTIERREZ,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of
the Board of Immigration Appeals

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT,
DETENTION WATCH NETWORK, HEARTLAND ALLIANCE'S
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER, IMMIGRANT LEGAL
RESOURCE CENTER, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS, NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER, AND
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS
GUILD IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR REHEARING
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

JAYASHRI SRIKANTIAH
Immigrants' Rights Clinic, Mills Legal Clinic
Stanford Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305-8610
(650) 724 2442

MANUEL VARGAS
ANDREW WACHTENHEIM
Immigrant Defense Project
40 W. 39th St., Fifth Floor
New York, NY 10018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. The Panel’s Decision Bars Noncitizens From Relief Even When Courts Do Not Regularly Maintain the Necessary Criminal Records or When Records Have Been Destroyed 1

 A. Criminal Records, Especially in Cases Involving Lower-Level Offenses Are Often Poorly Created and Maintained..... 3

 B. Criminal Courts Routinely Destroy Criminal Records, Creating Unfair and Inconsistent Immigration Outcomes..... 4

II. The Panel’s Decision Fails to Recognize That the Government Is in a Far Superior Position to Obtain Records than Noncitizens, Who Are Often Detained, Unrepresented, and Non-English Speaking..... 6

 A. Most Noncitizens Do Not Have Attorneys 6

 B. Noncitizens in Detention Face Virtually Insurmountable Barriers to Obtaining Their Criminal Records 7

 C. Noncitizens Who Are Not Fluent in English Experience Additional Barriers in Obtaining Records..... 8

 D. Mentally Ill Detainees Face Even More Difficulties in Obtaining Records..... 9

III. The Panel’s Decision Affects Noncitizens in a Wide Variety of Immigration Adjudications, Both Adversarial and Non-Adversarial 10

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Matter of A-G-G</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 486 (BIA 2011).....	6
<i>Matter of Aruna</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 452 (BIA 2008).....	3
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....	2
<i>Kubali v. Reno</i> , 266 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Lyon v. United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , No. C-13-58780-EMC (N.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2014).....	8
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	1, 2
<i>Negrete-Rodriguez v. Mukasey</i> , 518 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Prison Legal News v. Columbia County</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (D. Or. 2013).....	8
<i>Sasso v. Milbollan</i> , 735 F. Supp. 1045 (S.D. Fla. 1990).....	8
<i>Sauceda v. Lynch</i> , 819 F.3d 526 (1st Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Southern Poverty Law Center v. United States Department of Homeland Security, et al.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00760 (D.D.C Apr. 4, 2018).....	7
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Gutierrez</i> , 394 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>United States v. White</i> , 606 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2010).....	4

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)(8) 11

8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(A)(iii)(II)(bb)..... 11

8 U.S.C. §1158(b)(2)(B)(i).....10, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(A) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a) 10

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C)..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2)(A)(i)(I)-(II) 10

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2)(A)(iv)..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(1) 10

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) 10

8 U.S.C. § 1255(h)(2)(B) 11

8 U.S.C. § 1255(l)(1)(b)..... 11

8 U.S.C. § 1427(a)(3)..... 11

Tenn. Code Ann. § 18-1-202 5

Violence Against Women Act10, 11

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.14..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 1240.8(d) 6

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(4) 12

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)..... 12

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)..... 12

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)..... 12

Other State Sources

Kentucky Court of Justice, Records Retention Schedule (Jul. 12, 2010),
available at
<https://kdla.ky.gov/records/recretentionschedules/Documents/State%20Records%20Schedules/kycojircuit-district1978-present.pdf> 5

Kentucky Court of Justice, Criminal Record Reports, *available at*
<https://courts.ky.gov/aoc/criminalrecordreports/Pages/default.aspx>..... 8

Rule 25, Rules of Superintendence for the Courts of Ohio, *available at*
<https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/LegalResources/Rules/superintendence/Superintendence.pdf#Rule26,Rule>..... 5

State of Michigan, Retention and Disposal Schedule, General Schedule #13-District Courts, *available at* State of Michigan, Retention and Disposal Schedule, General Schedule #13-District Courts 5

Other Authorities

Alexandra Natapoff, *Misdemeanor Decriminalization*, 68 Vanderbilt L. Rev. 1055 (2015)..... 3

Amnesty International, *Jailed Without Justice: Immigration Detention in the USA* (2009), *available at*
<http://www.amnestyusa.org/pdfs/JailedWithoutJustice.pdf>..... 7, 8

Department of Justice, Executive Office for Immigration Review, FY 2016 Statistics Yearbook E1, *available at*
<https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/fysb16/download>..... 9

Fatma E. Marouf, *Incompetent but Deportable: The Case for a Right to Mental Competence in Removal Proceedings*, 65 Hastings L. J. 929 (2014)..... 9

George Joseph, *Where ICE Already Has Direct Lines To Law-Enforcement Databases With Immigrant Data*, National Public Radio (May 12, 2017) 6

Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, *A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court*, 164 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1 (2015) 6

Jenny Roberts, *The Innocence Movement and Misdemeanors*, 98 B.U. L. Rev. 101, 137 (forthcoming 2018) 4

Office of the Principal Legal Advisor, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *available at* <https://www.ice.gov/opla>..... 6

Prison Policy Initiative, *Return to Sender: Postcard-only Mail Policies in Jail* (2013), *available at* <http://static.prisonpolicy.org/postcards/Return-to-sender-report.pdf>..... 8

Robert C. Boruchowitz et al., *Minor Crimes, Massive Waste: The Terrible Toll of America’s Broken Misdemeanor Courts* (2009) 4

USCIS Adjustment of Status Form I-485 Performance Data (Fiscal Year 2018, 1st Qtr), *available at* https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/Family-Based/I485_performancedata_fy2018_qtr1.pdf..... 10
